250 251
Main Spindle Bearings
10.1 Double-row cylindrical roller bearings    252
10.2 Single-row cylindrical roller bearings    253
10.3 Bearing designations    254
10.4 Accuracy of tapered bore    255
10.5 Accuracy of cylindrical roller bearings    256
10.6 Radial internal clearance of cylindrical roller bearings    258

Bore diameter code
Dimension series code
Bearing type code
    NN: Double-row, inner ring with rib
    NNU: Double-row, outer ring with rib
Cage code
    T6: PEEK resin cage (HSR type)
    No code: High strength machined brass cage
Internal modification code
    HS: High speed specification
    HSR: Ultra high speed specification
Bearing type code
    N: Single-row, inner ring with rib
Spacer code (Eco- friendly nozzle)
Cage code
    T6: PEEK resin cage
Internal modification code
(Note) N10HSL: Bearing series code
             TKZ: Eco-friendly nozzle, or spacer with nozzle (for N10HSL)
NN49, 30, NNU49 types
N10 type
NN 30 20 HSR T6 K C0NA P4
N 10 20 HSR T6 K C0NA P4
N10HSL type
N 10 20 HSL T6 K C0NA P4 +TKZ
NTN specifies the accuracies of tapered
bores conforming with JIS Classes 4 and 2 as
shown in Table 10.1. Poor accuracies of the
tapered bore lead to misalignment of the inner
ring, causing poor performance, premature
seizure and spalling. Use of a taper gauge is
Fig. 10.3
Table 10.1  Tolerance of tapered bore bearings Unit: μm
d Δdmp Δd1mp− Δdmp (approx.) Vdsp
(mm) Class 4 Class 2 Class 4 Class 2 Class 4 Class 2
over incl. high low high low high low high low max
 18  30 ＋10 0 ＋ 6 0 ＋ 4 0 ＋3 0  2.5 1.5
 30  50 ＋12 0 ＋ 7 0 ＋ 5 0 ＋3.5 0  2.5 1.5
 50  80 ＋15 0 ＋ 8 0 ＋ 6 0 ＋4 0  3 2
 80 120 ＋20 0 ＋10 0 ＋ 7 0 ＋5 0  4 2.5
120 180 ＋25 0 ＋12 0 ＋ 8 0 ＋6 0  5 3.5
180 250 ＋29 0 ＋14 0 ＋ 9 0 ＋7 0  7 4.5
250 315 ＋32 0 ̶ ̶ ＋10 0 ̶ ̶  8 ̶
315 400 ＋36 0 ̶ ̶ ＋12 0 ̶ ̶  9 ̶
400 500 ＋40 0 ̶ ̶ ＋14 0 ̶ ̶ 10 ̶
Note: NTN standard
Tolerance of 1/12 taper angle   4˚46’18.8” + 24”
0
α = 2˚23’9.4”
d1 = d + 1
12
 B
Δdmp :  Dimensional difference of the mean bore
diameter within the flat surface at the
theoretical small end of the tapered bore
Δd1mp :  Dimensional difference of the mean bore
diameter within the flat surface at the
theoretical large end of the tapered bore
Vdsp :  Variation of bore diameter in a single plane
B :  Nominal inner ring width
α α
ϕd＋Δdmp
BB
ϕd1＋Δd1mp
Δd1mp－Δdmp
2
ϕd1ϕd
Theoretical tapered bore Tapered bore having single plane
mean bore diameter deviation
10.4  Accuracy of tapered bore
recommended for higher accuracy of the main
spindle. Refer to “6 Handling of Bearings, 6.8
Tapered bore cylindrical roller bearing and
main spindle taper angle” in the Technical Data
section for more information on taper angle.
256 257
●Cylindrical Roller Bearings ●Cylindrical Roller Bearings
M